

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: C 22 Capital, Inc.
C 22 LLC, Inc.
Mack Machen, aka Dr. Machen
Anthony D. Millan
8306 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 7022
Beverly Hills, California 90211

2381 Rosecrans Avenue, Ste. 350
El Segundo, California 90245

P.O. Box 70477
Las Vegas, Nevada 89170

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, C 22 Capital, Inc., a Nevada corporation, authorized to transact business in California, and C 22 LLC, Inc., a Nevada corporation, (collectively "C 22 Capital") conducted business at 8306 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 7022, Beverly Hills, California and/or 2381 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 350, El Segundo, California and/or P.O. Box 70477, Las Vegas, Nevada. C22 Capital was purportedly in the business of providing "bridge loans" and other short-term financing within the motion picture industry.
2. Mach Machen, aka Dr. Machen ("Machen") was C 22 Capital's president and treasurer.
3. Anthony Millan ("Millan") was the chief executive officer, secretary and director of C 22 Capital.
4. Beginning in at least May of 2010, Machen, Millan, and C 22 Capital offered and sold promissory notes to at least one California investor.

///

///

1 5. Machen, Millan, and C 22 Capital sold the promissory note via a face-to-face meeting
2 and several telephone solicitations with the investor. The investor was told that in exchange for his
3 \$10,000.00 investment, he would receive a 12-percent return in less than one year.

4 6. The promissory note was offered in this state in an issuer transaction. The Department
5 of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer
6 or sell these securities in this state.

7 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the
8 opinion that this promissory note is a security subject to qualification under the Corporate Securities
9 Law of 1968 and is being or has been offered without first being qualified. Pursuant to Corporations
10 Code section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Mack Machen, aka Dr. Machen,
11 Anthony Millan, C 22 Capital, Inc., and C 22 LLC, Inc. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from
12 the further offer or sale of securities, in the State of California, including but not limited to
13 promissory notes unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless exempt.

14 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
15 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

16 Dated: December 13, 2011
17 Los Angeles, California

18 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
19 California Corporations Commissioner

20 By _____
21 ALAN S. WEINGER
22 Deputy Commissioner
23 Enforcement Division

24
25
26
27
28